
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 10 November 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 5 
November 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 

H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13th October 
2021 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/346451/21 - Grandpa Greene's, Bridge Bank, Ward Lane, Diggle, Oldham, 
OL3 5JT. (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Change of use of domestic garden ground to form flagged outside seating area 
for customers of Grandpa Greene’s. 

7   FUL/346728/21 - Land Off Radcliffe Street (Site of Vernon Mill), Royton, OL2 
6RN. (Pages 19 - 34) 

 Full planning application for a residential development, 99 dwellings (Use Class 
C3) with associated infrastructure, landscaping and access from Radcliffe Street. 

8   FUL/346850/21 - Baden Powell Centre, 12 Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 1AH (Pages 
35 - 42) 

 Change of use of the former scout/guide hall (Use Class F2(b)) to one 5 bed 
HMO and one 6 bed HMO and landscaping and associated infrastructure. 

9   FUL/347138/21 - Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham 
(Pages 43 - 56) 

 Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art Gallery to create a Heritage 
Centre, including alterations to floor slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of 
sections of flooring, walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, alterations to 
fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and change of proposed roofing from 
zinc to aluminium, proposed roof access and plant position updated, and 
landscape plans 



 
 

10   LBC/347139/21 - Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham 
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art Gallery to create a Heritage 
Centre, including alterations to floor slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of 
sections of flooring, walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, alterations to 
fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and change of proposed roofing from 
zinc to aluminium, proposed roof access and plant position updated, and 
landscape plans. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13/10/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Hobin, F Hussain, Iqbal, 
Lancaster, Surjan, Woodvine, Garry (Substitute) and Williamson 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Stephen Gill Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davis, H 
Gloster, Ibrahim, K Phythian and Toor.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A public question had been received from Pearl Unsworth which 
was as followed: 
 
I would like to ask if there is a fine and if so how much the fine is 
that OCC would have to pay if the outcome of an application 
does not agree with the Planning Inspect
[...]
f what is actually in place on any 
property concerned. 
 
The following response was provided: 
 
“An applicant is ultimately responsible for ensuring that any 
plans submitted with their application are accurate.    
 
The assessment of a planning application by the Local Planning 
Authority is based on the drawings submitted and not 
necessarily what might have been constructed on site. However, 
if, during the consideration of the application it becomes 
apparent that there are errors in the drawings or other 
information supplied, this would be raised with the applicant to 
address.     
 
Sometimes planning applications are made on a retrospective 
basis whereby they seek to retain existing development.  In such 
cases the plans must still reflect what has been constructed 
unless the application seeks permission to amend it in some 
way.   
 
In the event that planning permission is granted a condition 
would be attached listing the approved drawing numbers.  If 
there is any subsequent breach of planning controls whereby 
development on a site has deviated from any approved plans, 
and this has been brought to the attention of the Local Planning 
Authority, this would be investigated as a planning enforcement 
complaint.” 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15th September 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   FUL.347100.21 - 298 MOSTON LANE EAST, 
MANCHESTER, M40 3HZ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347100/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Naheem 

 

Page 3



 

PROPOSAL:  Change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3) 
to residential institution (Class C2), single storey and first floor 
rear extensions. 
 
LOCATION:  298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be REFUSED against 
Officer recommendations. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 0 VOTES were cast A
[...]
rty as a Residential 
Institution would, given the scale of the accommodation 
proposed and the likely increase in activity and 
movements associated with the use when compared with 
a Dwellinghouse, result in additional noise and 
disturbance to surrounding residents.  This would cause 
significant harm to the amenity of surrounding residents 
which would conflict with the requirements of Joint DPD 
Policy 9 and paragraph 185 in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, A Ward Councillor and the Applicant 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

7   FUL.347329.21 - FIRBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
GRASMERE ROAD, ROYTON, OLDHAM, OL2 6SJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347329/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Hall 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of new single storey nursery classroom 
and ancillary spaces following demolition of attached 
outbuilding. 
 
LOCATION:  Firbank Primary School, Grasmere Road, Royton, 
Oldham, OL2 6SJ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED 
subject the addition of the word “building” after the word 
“nursery” in condition 5. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was UNANIMOUSLY in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to the addition of 
the word “building” after the word “nursery” in condition 5. 
 

8   OUT/346784/21- LAND AT BROADWAY GREEN BUSINESS 
PARK, FOXDENTON LANE, CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/346784/21  
 
APPLICANT: Aldi Stores Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application for mixed-use 
development comprising: (1) Detailed planning permission Page 5



 

sought for the erection of a Use Class E foodstore with internal 
vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and 
soft landscaping; and, (2) Outline planning permission (with all 
matters reserved) sought for a flexible-use commercial unit 
capable of operating within Use Classes E(a) and / or E(b). 
 
LOCATION:  Land At Broadway Green Business Park, 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was UNANIMOUSLY in 
FAVOUR of DEFERRAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED until such a 
time that the late representations raising objections to the 
proposals have been fully considered. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 9. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 
 

Page 6



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/346451/21 
Planning Committee: 10th November 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 12th March 2021 
Ward: Saddleworth North 
 
Application Reference: FUL/346451/21 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Change of use of domestic garden ground to form flagged outside 

seating area for customers of Grandpa Greene’s. 
 
 

Location: Grandpa Greene’s, Bridge Bank, Ward Lane, Diggle, Oldham, OL3 
5JT. 
 
 

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy 
Applicant: Mr R Scholes 
Agent: Mr Mark Jones 
 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
No. 5 Ward Lane comprises a three-storey detached house with an extensive curtilage 
extending northwards from Ward Lane with a lengthy boundary fronting onto the Huddersfield 
Narrow Canal.  The applicant’s business is a café bar and ice cream parlour (Use Class E 
(b)), trading as Grandpa Greene’s, and operates from a timber building to the rear of the 
house.  
 
Either side of this are existing open air customer seating areas.  Customers access the 
premises via a gated entrance fronting the canal footpath or via a ramp down from the car 
park to the north, which was installed in 2018. 
 
Double yellow lines have been installed along Ward Lane. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The application is made on a retrospective basis and seeks the retention of an extension to 
the outdoor seating area into the former garden ground adjacent to the pedestrian ramp 
leading from the car park. 
 
The area measures approximately 18m x 5m.  It is unclear what levels pertained prior to the 
implementation of the access ramp approved under PA/341262/18.  However, the approved 
landscaping plan to PA/341262/18 clearly indicates that the area would be level (with the 
bottom of the ramp) as a result of that development. 
 
At the time the application was submitted, the area was bounded by glazed fencing akin to the 
fencing relating to the existing business (having replaced close boarded timber fencing), and 
an outside bar was installed.  However, these elements have since been removed and do not 
form part of this application.  It is proposed to demarcate the site from the canal towpath with 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

planters.  Moveable tables and chairs would provide for the seating of around 30 additional 
covers on the level area surfaced with reconstituted stone flags. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 
PA/341262/18 - 1) Change of use of domestic garden to form 24 car park spaces 2) Erection 
of disabled person's access ramp for use by members of the public and customers of Grandpa 
Greene’s. Approved 21/03/2018. 
 
PA/339675/17 - Change of use of land to form 24 space car park and erection of disabled 
person's access ramp for use by members of the public and customers of Grandpa Greene’s. 
Refused 20/04/2017. 
 
PA/333726/13 - Change of use of domestic workshop to provide sheltered customer seating. 
Approved 22/05/2013. 
 
PA/333206/12 -1) Removal of canopy 2) Retention of customers seating areas and covered 
passageway 3) Provision of portable toilet building. Approved 23/01/2013. 
 
PA/331008/11 -
[...]
refore 
accords with the requirements set out in the NPPF and the relevant Local Plan policies.  
Therefore, in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
the proposal merits approval subject to the imposition of conditions referenced below. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee resolves to grant permission, subject to the 
following conditions: 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 
with the date of this permission. 

 
REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.   
 

REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. The use of the development hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside 

the hours of 09.00 to 19.00 - Seven days a week.  
 

REASON - To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/346728/21 
Planning Committee 10th October 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 17th May 2021 
Ward: Royton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/346728/21 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for a residential development, 99 

dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated infrastructure, 
landscaping and access from Radcliffe Street. 
 
 

Location: Land Off Radcliffe Street (Site of Vernon Mill), Royton, OL2 6RN. 
  

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor 
Applicant C/o Agent 
Agent: Miss Louisa Fielden 
 
 
THE SI
[...]
ultants’, dated April 2021, which notes the development will achieve the 15% 
reduction in CO² over Part L 2013, as required.  
 
Highway Safety  
 
Policy 5 of the Local Plan requires that developments do not compromise pedestrian or 
highway safety and Policy 9 of the Local Plan states that the development will be permitted 
where it minimises traffic levels and does not harm the safety of road users. 
 
It is noted above that the application site is located close to an established residential area 
and the Royton Town Centre, with good access to a wide range of amenities and public 
transport links.  To this end, the Council’s Highway Engineer does not anticipate that there will 
be any adverse or significant increase in traffic generation or any additional demand for on 
street parking to the detriment of highway safety.  Moreover, they have worked with the 
Applicant/Agent to ensure that there are good pedestrian links along Radcliffe Street, with 
adequate parking provision and an internal layout which is acceptable to the local Highway 
Authority.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that amended layout (Drwg No. KH/VW/HWL/01 Rev I, received on 
22nd October 2021)   is in accordance with Policies 5 and 9 of the Local Plan.  
 
Design 
 
Policy 1 states that the Council will ensure that development proposals respect Oldham's built 
environment.  Policy 9 requires that development does not have a significant, adverse impact 
on the visual amenity of the surrounding area, including local landscape and townscape, nor 
should it cause significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupants.  Policy 20 is also 
relevant, as it seeks to promote high quality design.   
 
From the submitted Design and Access Statement it is noted consideration of the sites 
surroundings has been a key consideration in the build-up of the overall layout.  In addition, 
the High Barn Street access to the original Mill was not supported by the appropriate legal 

Page 25



 

 

titles/eas
[...]
ironmental Health section have recommended both a landfill gas and 
contaminated land conditions, requiring intrusive site investigations and the submission of a 
remediation strategy before any development takes place, be attached in order to ensure that 
the development does not conflict with the requirements of the paragraph 183 of NPPF. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
For the reasons set out above it is considered that the submitted scheme complies with all 
relevant planning policies and material planning considerations.  It will provide a significant 
and positive contribution towards the Council’s identified housing needs in a highly sustainable 
location on a previously developed site and, together with the mitigation to be secured through 
the imposition of conditions and a Section 106 agreement to secure £140,000 towards open 
space improvements, comprises sustainable development and is therefore recommended for 
approval.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee resolves to grant permission, subject to the 
agreement of a Section 106 Agreement covering the above contribution towards open space 
improvements in the locality, and the inclusion of the following conditions: 
 
1 The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 

with the date of this permission.   
 
REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice. 
 

REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3 A scheme for the Biodiversity Enhancement Measures, shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of the 
construction of any buildings hereby approved. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented 
[...]
as been acquired by the individual owner/purchaser 
and/or their mortgagee OR any dwelling in respect of which a statutory or voluntary 
right to buy or acquire has been exercised. 
 
REASON - To ensure that the contribution towards affordable housing put forward by 
the applicant is delivered on the site in an appropriate manner which meets local need 
and to ensure that any affordable housing remains affordable in perpetuity in 
accordance with the requirements of Joint Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document Policy 10 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/346850/21 
Planning Committee: 10th November 2021 

 
 
 
Registration Date: 14th May 2021 

Ward: Alexandra 

 
Application Reference: FUL/346850/21 

Type of Application: Full application 

 
Proposal: Change of use of the former scout/guide hall (Use Class F2(b)) to one 5 

bed HMO and one 6 bed HMO and landscaping and associated 

infrastructure. 

 

 

Location: Baden Powell Centre, 12 Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 1AH 

 

Case Officer: Osian Perks 

Applicant: Mr Wainwright 

Agent: Mrs Carol Clarke 

 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This planning application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Salamat 
who has raised concerns relating to insufficient on-street car parking spaces being available to 
residents of the proposed development due to the high demand already placed upon such 
provision by existing residents and an MOT centre/garage on the opposite side of Brompton 
Street.   
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site comprises a detached two storey building located on a corner plot created by 
the junction of Glodwick Road and Brompton Street.  The principal elevation of the building faces 
Glodwick Road.  The building includes a large sin
[...]
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The approved facility shall remain available for users of the development 
thereafter. 

 
REASON - In order to promote sustainable means of travel having regard to Policies 5 
and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

Page 40



 
4. No development comprising the erection of any external walls or surfacing shall take place 

until samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development, including the roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  The materials to be used throughout the development shall be 
consistent in terms of colour, size and texture with the approved details.   
 
REASON - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable in the 
interests of the visual amenity of the area having regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 42



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/347138/21 
Planning Committee: 10th November 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 25th June 2021 
Ward: Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/347138/21 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art Gallery to create 

a Heritage Centre, including alterations to floor slabs, infilling of sub-
basement, removal of sections of flooring, walls and staircases 
around the building, formation of new entrances to side elevation, 
new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, alterations to fenestration, PV 
panels to southern roof and change of proposed roofing from zinc 
to aluminium, proposed roof access and plant position updated, and 
landscape plans. 
 
 

Location: Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham. 
 
 

Case Officer: Paula Stebbings 
[...]
the building, formation of new entrances to side elevation, 
new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, alterations to fenestration, PV 
panels to southern roof and change of proposed roofing from zinc 
to aluminium, proposed roof access and plant position updated, and 
landscape plans. 
 
 

Location: Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham. 
 
 

Case Officer: Paula Stebbings 
Applicant: Mr. Nigel Fraser (Oldham Borough Council) 
Agent: Mr Chris Smallwood (EWA) 

 
 
 

 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to the former Oldham Central Library and Art Gallery which is located 
on Union Street, Oldham.  The site, rectangular in plan, is bound by Southgate Street to the 
east, Union Street to the north, 84 Union Street (former post office) to the west and Gallery 
Oldham to the southwest. 
 
There are two principal areas which form the application site.  The first is the formal garden 
adjacent to 84 Union Street that provides soft landscaping and outdoor seating interconnecting 
Union Street to the front entrance and public realm area to Gallery Oldham.  The second area 
comprises a Grade II Listed Building, formerly Oldham's Central Library.  The building con-
structed in 1883 is a high two storey symmetrically planned civic structure with central gable 
entrance and flanked blocks.  The building is finished in a rustic rubble, course and square in 
small blocks with a tiled roof and clerestory windows serving the top floor.  The flanks are 
punctuated by tall segmentally arched mullioned and transomed windows many of which re-
tain the original stain glass sections.  Internally, the building is subdivided on the basement, 
ground and first floor adapted over time for the previous library use but retaining a significant 
number of original features. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In 1996 the Council produced plans to create a cultural quarter in Oldham Town Centre.  The 
initial work to the project resulted in the completion of Gallery Oldham and the Lifelo
[...]
l Planning Authority, and shall 
be maintained for a period of 5 years from the agreed date of planting. Any trees or plants 
which die, become diseased, or are removed during the maintenance period shall be re-
placed with specimens of an equivalent species and size. 
 
Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary as the site may contain features which 
require incorporation into the approved development, and to ensure that the development 
site is landscaped to an acceptable standard having regard to Policies 9, 20 and 21 of the 
Oldham Local Plan, and saved Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/346451/21 - Grandpa Greene's, Bridge Bank, Ward Lane, Diggle, Oldham, OL3 5JT.
	7 FUL/346728/21 - Land Off Radcliffe Street (Site of Vernon Mill), Royton, OL2 6RN.
	8 FUL/346850/21 - Baden Powell Centre, 12 Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 1AH
	9 FUL/347138/21 - Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham
	10 LBC/347139/21 - Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union Street, Oldham



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10/11/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
K Phythian, Surjan, Toor and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public question received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
13th October 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/346451/21 - GRANDPA GREENE'S, BRIDGE BANK, 
WARD LANE, DIGGLE, OLDHAM, OL3 5JT.  

 

Councillor Iqbal left the meeting for part of the discussion and 
took no part in the vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346451/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr R Scholes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of domestic garden ground to form 
flagged outside seating area for customers of Grandpa 
Greene’s. 
 
LOCATION:  Grandpa Greene's, Bridge Bank, Ward Lane, 
Diggle, Oldham, OL3 5JT 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was UNANIMOUSLY in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   FUL/346728/21 - LAND OFF RADCLIFFE STREET (SITE OF 
VERNON MILL), ROYTON, OL2 6RN.  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346728/21 
 
APPLICANT: Kellen Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for a residential 
development, 99 dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated 
infrastructure, landscaping and access from Radcliffe Street. 
 
LOCATION:  Land Off Radcliffe Street (Site of Vernon Mill), 
Royton, OL2 6RN. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and Late List and subject to 
the following additional condition: 
Prior to commencement of any phase of development a 
construction management plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall 
include details of:  
 
- Wheel wash facilities for construction vehicles;  
- Any arrangements for temporary construction access;  
- Contractor and construction worker car parking; and,  
- Details of on-site storage facilities.  
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved construction management plan.  
 
REASON - In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with 
Policies 5 and 9 of the Local Plan. 



 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant, and a Ward Member 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

8   FUL/346850/21 - BADEN POWELL CENTRE, 12 
GLODWICK, OLDHAM, OL4 1AH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346850/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Wainwright 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of the former scout/guide hall (Use 
Class F2(b)) to one 5 bed HMO and one 6 bed HMO and 
landscaping and associated infrastructure 
 
LOCATION:  Baden Powell Centre, 12 Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 
1AH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
. 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

9   FUL/347138/21 - FORMER OLDHAM LIBRARY AND ART 
GALLERY, UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

At this point in the proceedings Councillor Al-Hamdani left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon.  
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347138/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Frasier (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art 
Gallery to create a Heritage Centre, including alterations to floor 



 

slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of sections of flooring, 
walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, 
alterations to fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and 
change of proposed roofing from zinc to aluminium, proposed 
roof access and plant position updated, and landscape plans. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union 
Street, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11 

 

10   LBC/347139/21 - FORMER OLDHAM LIBRARY AND ART 
GALLERY, UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/347139/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Frasier (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art 
Gallery to create a Heritage Centre, including alterations to floor 
slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of sections of flooring, 
walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, 
alterations to fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and 
change of proposed roofing from zinc to aluminium, proposed 
roof access and plant position updated, and landscape plans. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union 
Street, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 



 

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11 

 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.46 pm 
 


